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'I" DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

OCTOBER 1, 1968 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of October 1968, the stocks of crea-

iuery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 76,308,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses had 

In store 44,750,000 lb. while dairy factories held 31,558,000 lb. The summary total 

was lower than last year by 8.2 million pounds. The five-year average 1963-67 of 

October 1 stocks Is 116,653,000 lb. The September 1968 "in- to- storage" movement was 

6.6 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 8.3 million pounds last 

year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 101,283,000 lb. Canadian. There were 

no stocks of imported cheddar cheese on hand at October 1, 1968. The summary total 

was higher than last year by 8.3 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" move-

ment of 2.6 million pounds for September 1968. 

S 
	nacentrated milk products 

Slocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 

43,091,000 lb. which was a decrease of 155 thousand pounds from last year. The 

"out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for September 1968 was 6.0 millIon 

pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 235,337,000 

lb., an increase of 113.0 million pounds over last year and a decrease of 5.7 

million pounds from last month. 

Eggs 

The October 1, 1968 report shows 1,000 cases of cold storage eggs and 76,000 

cases of fresh eggs. Frozen eggs totalled 6,901,000 lb. being 3.1 million pounds 

lower than the 1967 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for September 1968 was 

402 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 443 thousand pounds during 

September 1967. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at October 1, 

1968 was higher than last year by 645 thousand pounds. An "in-to-storage" movement 

of 13.7 million pounds is shown for the month of September 1968. By kind, the stocks 

were: Chicken, 11,583,000 lb., Fowl, 3,105,000 lb., Turkey, 49,065,000 lb., Duck, 

797,000 lb. and Goose, 10,000 lb. 
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TABLE I. Scocks of Butter in Cold Stoiag'...nd I)nii v F.0 Lori.. in (onad 

Creamery butter October 1, 	1968 
1 11111101\ 

September 1, 	1963 
1(±V1 50(1 

October 	1 

1967 

L li()USH1d 	)OtiIldi-i 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 76,308 69,717 84,466 

lii (Old 	storages 	............ 	. 	... 44,750 40,278 49,227 
in dairy 	foctorios 	.............. 31,554 29,439 35,239 

Princ Edward island - Totals 821 746 721 

in cold 	Orages 	................ 514 435 .397 

Tn dairy 	tactories 	.............. 307 311 324 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 357 280 393 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 156 129 227 
in 	d;ti ry 	I 	,ictorins 	.............. 201 151 166 

New 	l3runswick 	- Totals 432 403 388 

In 	co 1 d 	storages 	................ 165 179 103 

in 	do 	ry 	I .ic tor ic S 	.............. 267 224 285 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 53,052 47,067 57,002 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 34,503 30,981 36,53 

In 	dairy 	Factories 	.............. 18,549 16,086 20,46n 

()nLario 	- 	ToLals 	.................. 11,913 11,329 13,59. 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 4,660 	. 4,077 6,37 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 7,253 7,252 7,218 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 2,345 2,367 2,627 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,465 1,548 1,629 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 880 819 998 

Saskatchewan 	- 	Totals 	............. 2,352 3,089 3,018 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 23 16 8 

in 	dairy 	tactories 	.............. 2,329 3,073 3,010 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 3,799 3,261 5,223 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 2,452 1,958 2,769 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,347 1,303 2,454 

British Columbia - Totals 1,237 1,175 1,500 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 812 955 1,185 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 425 220 315 

5 	year 	average 	1963-67 	............ 116,653 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 346 321 382 

I 

I 

4 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

October 1, 	1968 September 1, 	1968 October 1, 
preliminary revised 1967 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	Totals 	................... 101 , 283 98,676 92,983 
In 	cnld 	storages 	................ 93, 071 90,882 84,233 
In 	diry 	factories 	.............. 8 , 212 7,794 8,750 

Princc Edward Island - Totals 603 695 1,127 
In 	told 	storages 	............... (1) (1) (1) 
In dairy 	factories 603 695 1,127 

Nova ScoLia - Totals 369 379 785 
In cold storages 12 20 283 
in dairy factories 357 359 502 

New Brunswick - Totals 170 155 284 

In cold storages 	. . 147 131 267 

In dairy factories 23 24 17 

Quebcc 	- 	Totals 	................... 56,722 53,900 43,775 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 55,086 52,791 42,231 
III ry 	Lictorits 	.............. 1,636 1,109 1,544 

iitu 	i 	- 	Totals 	.................. 40,977 41,218 44,865 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 36,32 1  36,429 39,930 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 4,656 4,789 4,935 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 255 308 245 
In cold storages 67 77 96 
In dairy factories 188 231 149 

Saskatchewan - Totals 125 98 134 
In cold storages 48 41 72 
In dairy factories 77 57 62 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 1,234 1,182 1,022 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 980 934 790 
In dairy factories 254 248 232 

British Columbia - Totals 828 741 746 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 410 459 564 
In dairy factories 418 282 182 

Imported cheddar cheese (included 
in above figures) 	 - 	- 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 

ID shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, 	Warehouses 	iiid 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or 	for Manufacturei - - 

Oct. 	1, 	1968 Sept. 	1, 	1968 Oç 	1, 
preliminary revised 67 

thou snn d po tiud s 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condened 	whole 	milk 	.............. 547 1,513 866 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 

Bulk 	............................ 547 1,513 866 

Evaporated 	whole 	milk 	............. 43,091 49,070 43,246 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 583 630 1,512 

Spray 	process 	................... 575 624 1,511 
Roller 	process 	.................. 8 6 1 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 959 . 1,039 1,3b 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 139 122 135 

Evaporated 	...................... 104 67 49 
Condensed 	....................... 35 55 86 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 235,337 241,006 122,326 

Spray 	process 	................... 229,721 237,211 114,818 
Roller 	process 	.................. 5,616 3,795 7,508 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 2,599 2,631 2,320 

Casein 	............................ 10,592 7,698 4,488 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 5,178 6,631 7,227 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this 	item. 	- H 

shown 	separately but 	are 	Inc 1 uded "he with 



TABLE 4. Eggs in Cold Storages and Egg Stations in Canada 

Oct. 	1, Sept. 	1, 
Oct 	

1 ' 

Oct. 	1, Sept. 	1, 
Oct 

1968 1968 
1967 

1968 1968 
1967 

ptliminary revised preliminary revised 

Cold storage Fresh 

'000 cases 

Canada 	............. 1 1 9 76 77 72 

Maritimes 	........ (1) (1) - 5 6 3 
Quebec 	........... (2) (2) (2) 13 12 14 
Ontario 	.......... 1 1 (2) 34 36 35 
Manitoba 	......... (1) (1) 4 9 7 5 
Saskatchewan - - - 1 2 1 
Alberta 	.......... (2) (2) (2) 5 5 6 
British Columbia (2) (2) 4 9 9 8 

Oct. 1, Sept. 	1, 

1968 1968 
ct. 

preliminary revised 
1967 

Frozen Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

'000 	lb. 

(anada 	............. 4,621 1,249 1,031 6,901 7,303 9,959 

Maritimes 259 3 12 274 163 193 
Quebec 	........... 639 200 132 971 1,229 2,670 

Ontario 	.......... 1,061 383 348 1,792 1,671 2,769 
Manitoba 	......... 1 , 1 59 383 166 1,708 2,154 2,257 
Saskatchewan 51 - 7 58 85 205 
Alberta 	.......... 484 2 88 574 516 638 
British Columbia 968 278 278 1,524 1,485 1,227 

Oct. 1, Sept. 	1, 

Egg sunniiary 1968 1968 
Oct.1 

preliminay revised 
1967 

'000 cases 

Shell eggs 77 78 81 

Frozen eggs (39.0 

lb. per case) .... 	 177 	 187 	 255 

Totals 	 254 	 265 	 336 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 

shown separately but are included in Canada total'. 

i:''Less than 50() ces bitt 	in(lflc!id i 11 1.i1a! 	Nt 11s. 



TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

October 1, 1968 	$epteiither 1, 196 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

October 1, 1)67 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 65,137 51,469 64,492 

Maritimes 2,185 1,530 3,048 
Quebec 	.............. 16,347  12,366 13,989 
Ontario 	............. 23 , 765  19,261 21,253 
Manitoba 8,887 6,032 7,672 
Saskatchewan 2,964 2,076 3,143 
Alberta 	............. 7 ,032  6,170 7,683 
British Columbia 3,957 4,034 7,704 

Chicken under4lh. 

Canada 	................ 4 ,214 4,4)(, 

Maritimes 133 135 629 
Quebec 	.............. 1,782 1,548 4,080 
Ontario 762 913 1,882 
Manitoba 495 421 565 
Saskatchewan 267 222 516 
Alberta 566 958 1,683 
British Columbia 209 229 1,127 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 12 for footnotes. 

3,707 2,983 4,627 

132 92 291 
1,905 1,552 2,051 

725 544 980 
222 247 430 
124 68 135 
399 200 336 
200 280 404 I 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

p 
prel i ni nary 	revised  

thousand pounds 

Chickefurth e r processed (2) 

Canada 
	

3,662 
	

3,536 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec ............. 

Ontario ........... 

Manitoba ........ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta .......... 

British Columbia . 

235 

1,517 

852 

132 

182 

513 

231 

213 

1,064 

767 

161 

243 

792 

296 

Not 

available 

wi 

p 
Maritimes 200 238 563 

Quebec 943 876 1,353 

Ontario 	............. 1 ,009 1,685 2,466 

Manitoba 554 765 B14 

Saskatchewan 94 84 187 

Alberta 163 268 744 

British Columbia 142 224 766 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes .......... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............ 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 12 for footnotes. 

6,164 6,233 5,976 

635 363 509 

2,012 2,084 1,077 

2,398 2,378 2,338 

202 197 521 

123 147 226 

255 388 517 

539 676 788 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Heat in Canada(l) - Contlnw'.I 

4 
September 1, 1968 	August 1, 1908 	

Stpt ember 1, 1907 
preliminary 	revised 

-- 	
thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under lb lb 

Canada 	................ 18 , 402  12,706 16,195 

Maritimes 528 251 518 
Quebec 	.............. 3,421 2,047 2,314 

Ontario 	............. 6,881 5,367 5,573 
Manitoba 3,149 1,793 2,828 
Saskatchewan 965 583 868 
Alberta 	............. 2,443 1,813 2,137 
British Columbia 	.... 1,015 852 1,937 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 22 , 195  14,583 1.,352 

Maritimes 293 218 483 
Quebec 	............. . 

4,301 2,792 2,578 
Ontario 	............. 9 , 613  6,548 6,657 
Manitoba 3,651 2,012 2,348 
Saskatchewan 1,148 669 1,131 
Alberta 	............. 1,942  1,213 1,958 
British Columbia 1,247 1,131 2,197 

Turkey, further processed(3) 

Canada 	................ 2 ,304  1,462 

Maritimes 14 13 
Quebec 101 68 
Ontario 991 433 
Manitoba 361 347 	Not 
Saskatchewan 16 13 	available 
Alberta 573 362 
British Columbia 248 226 

See page 12 for footnotes. 
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ABLE J. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

p 
September 1, 1968 	August 1, 1968 

September 1, 1967 prelinunary 	revsed 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 49,065 34,984 39,523 

Maritimes 1,470 845 1,510 
Quebec 	.............. 9,835 6,991 5,969 
Ontario 	............. 19,883 14,726 14,568 
Manitoba 7,363 4,349 5,697 
Saskaichewan 2,252 1,412 2,225 
Alberta 5,213 3,776 4,612 
British Columbia 	. . . 3,049 2,885 4,942 

Di i-c k 

(.Lflada 	................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

797 h 74 937 

11 5 10 
112 96 85 
362 493 393 
72 36 70 
43 46 68 
140 151 130 
57 47 181 

Goose 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Man1tob. ......... 
Saskatchewan ....... 
Alberta ............ 
British Columbia 

S Se page 12 for footnotes. 

10 10 94 

2 1 4 
1 1 2 
4 4 15 
3 3 16 

- 
- 8 

- 
- 32 

- 1 17 
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'IABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Conclud 

September 1, 1968 	August 1, 1968 	
September 1, 1967 prelimi nar'. 	revised 

-- 	
thousand pounds 	- - 

Unclassified 

Canada 	 516 	1,936 

Maritimes 2 1 41 

Quebec 	.............. 252 238 449 

Ontario 168 129 949 

Manitoba 46 50 80 

Saskatchewan 2 1 4 
Alberta 38 25 146 

British Columbia 69 72 267 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, pre-:1ousl; reported with chicken 

under 4 lb. 
(3) Inc ludes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and runs ts, prey i ou.s 1: report ed w Lii 

unclassified poultry meat. 

4 


